
RESOLUTION NO.  148-2018 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM BEACH, 
PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING A CONTRACT EXTENSION 
AND PURCHASE ORDER TO BATALLAN ENTERPRISES, INC. DBA PROPERTY 
WORKS FOR TURF MAINTENANCE, IN THE AMOUNT OF $104,210.40 AND 
ESTABLISHING A PROJECT BUDGET OF $114,630. 

 
*           *            *            * 

  
WHEREAS, a contract was awarded on July 16, 2014, to Batallan Enterprises, Inc. DBA 

Property Works, to provide Turf Maintenance Services to the Town of Palm Beach; and  
 
WHEREAS, Batallan Enterprises, Inc. DBA Property Works has agreed to an extension of 

the terms and conditions of said contract, and Batallan Enterprises, Inc. DBA Property Works 
acceptance is on file with the Purchasing Division of the Town of Palm Beach; and 

 
WHEREAS, Batallan Enterprises Inc. DBA Property Works provided acceptable service 

under that contract; and  
 
WHEREAS, that contract allows for four (4) twelve-month extensions.  

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF PALM 
BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:  

 
Section 1. The fourth (4th) contract extension for a period of twelve-months, beginning 

October 1, 2018 and ending September 30, 2019, is hereby approved for Batallan Enterprises, Inc. 
DBA Property Works in the amount of $104,210.40, and a project budget of $114,630 is established, 
subject to approval of the Fiscal Year 2019 budget. 

 
Section 2. The Town Manager is hereby authorized to execute this contract on behalf of the 

Town of Palm Beach.  
 

  Section 3. The Town Manager, or his designee, is hereby authorized to take such further 
actions as may be necessary to effectuate the implementation of these services, including any 
necessary change order work as recommended by the Public Works Director. 

 
PASSED AND ADOPTED in a regular adjourned session of Town Council of the Town of 

Palm Beach this 13th day of September 2018. 
 

 
___________________________________         
Gail L. Coniglio, Mayor      
                     
                       
ATTEST:            
 
 
___________________________________      
Kathleen Dominguez, Town Clerk           


